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About the Survey

>

Total N=500 Latino registered voters (+/- 4.4%)

Field Dates: January 31— February 13, 2025

Survey available in English and Spanish, according to respondent preference
Mixed mode with live telephone, text invites, and online self-complete

Final sample weighted to match demographics of NV Latino electorate



Political Landscape: 2024 into 2025

What we learned on election day in 2024

1 in 3 Latino voters in Nevada were first-time
presidential voters

While Latinos tend to trust Democrats more than

Republicans, 1 in 3 voters believed that neither
party cared much about issues important to the
Latino community

It's clear that Democratic vote share was down in
Nevada 2024, however Latino voters continue to

show support for a progressive policy agenda

Top-of-mind issues for Latino voters are dominated
by economic concerns relating to inflation, cost of

living, cost of housing, health care costs...

Would you say that the [Democratic/Republican] Party cares a great deal
about the Latino community, that they don't care too much about Latinos,
or that they are being hostile towards the Latino community?

Don't care too Being
Democrats Careagreat deal, much, hostile,
&2 32 6

Care a great Don't care too . :
Republicans deal, much, Be'”QShZOSt”e,
29 39

Source: 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll - Nevada Latinos



Key Findings: Nevada Latinos 2025

1. In 2025, top issues continue to be driven mostly by economic concerns:
» Cost of living, housing affordability, and health care costs

2. On housing policy: specific proposals with direct language and actionable steps perform better than

generic promises
> Rent control for seniors, homeless shelters, eviction protection, and first-time home-buyer assistance

3. Nevada Latino voters do not support current nation immigration actions — nearly half personally know
someone who is an undocumented immigrant.
» Support for immigrant protections remains consistent across all segments. Policy measures that specifically
include immigration protections in the workplace received especially high importance ratings.

4. Healthcare: In light of proposed cuts to Medicaid and Medicare, lowering prescription drug prices for
Nevada ranked highest in intensity — above 70% very important across nearly ALL segments.

5. 54% of Latino voters in Nevada report speaking Spanish at home with family or friends daily.
» Naturalized voters are very supportive of the state government taking action to improve language access.
> Younger voters (ages 18-29) are more likely to consider language access policy ideas as important, along with
voters in bilingual households — many of whom live in multi-generational households and often do language
interpretation for family members.



Economic issues are top priorities for Latino voters

Thinking ahead to 2025 and the new legislative session here in Nevada, what are the most important issues that you want the Governor and Nevada
legislature to address? Select up to 3.

4 =)

Cost of living / inflation I 55
Economy | ——— 34
Housing costs and affordability I 31
\_ Homelessness I——————— 25 Y,
Immigration enforcement IEEEEEEEEEEEE——————_ 19
Health care costs and accessibility I 19
Abortion / reproductive rights I 17
Protection for immigrants already here I 16
Gun violence IINNNNNNNNNNNNN—————— 15
Crime IS 12
Education and schools I 10
Racial discrimination / racial justice I 7

The most pressing issues
(top three) for Latino voters
are all driven by economic
concerns:

Cost of living/inflation 55%

Protecting democracy and the right to vote IS 6 Economy 34%
Climate change and the environment I 5

Housing costs 31%
Jobs and training I 4

Reducing government spending I 4

Issues related to LGBTQ rights s 3

Police brutality / police reform s 3
Something else: M 1

Nevada Latino Voter Survey | Jan 31-Feb 13, 2025 Latino N=500 (+/-4.38%)



National focus

The following are things people might say about American politics today. For each item, indicate if you are worried or not worried.

= Very worried Worried A little worried

The economy will worsen and housing and basic costs of living will rise

Low-income Nevada residents will struggle to obtain health care if the state
doesn’t take action to expand health care eligibility

Elected officials who stay quiet and do not speak out against white
nationalists and extremists who promote hate and attacks against
minorities and immigrants

Removing protections that limit immigration authority from entering
sensitive locations like schools, hospitals and places of worship

Freezing federal funding that supports essential programs and community
services providers

ICE and immigration agents will be more present in local communities
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= Not worried

| have not really heard about this issue

29 3

T

17 3
21
21 6
8
4

20

19
o IS
2+ I
o I



Housing costs and affordability

43% of Latino voters
report renting their
current home or living
with someone who rents,
while 48% indicate they
own their current
residence.

Among those who rent or
live with someone who
rents, nearly 8 in 10
report their rent has
increased in the last
year (79%).

Do you rent or own the place you live now?

Own current residence

Rent current residence

Live with someone
who owns

Live with someone
who rents

Don't have stable housing

B

__E
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38

48

[Among those who rent or live with someone who rents]
Has your rent increased in the last year?

No increase

21

Rent
increased
79



Housing costs and affordability

Thinking about issues related to HOUSING, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to implement the
following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

= Very important Somewhat important Total not important No opinion TOTAL
IMPORTANT
Limit annual rent increases for senior citizens and individuals who are 31 91
disabled in Nevada to a fixed percentage
6 2
Increase funding for temporary shelters and services for Nevada’s 31 89
homeless population
8 3
Create a first-time homebuyer’s program that helps buy down interest rates 29 88
for new homeowners in Nevada
7 6
Strengthen tenant rights, including protection against eviction without cause d 23 88
8 4
Limit large corporations from purchasing homes in the Nevada market 28 85
11 5
Implement a tax on corporations who leave homes vacant for extended 33 81
periods to encourage the use of vacant properties for housing
14 5
Increase the real estate transfer tax for mansions, or other wealthy 32
properties, to fund affordable housing 80

14 6

Nevada Latino Voter Survey | Jan 31-Feb 13, 2025 Latino N=500 (+/-4.38%) 8



Housing costs and affordability

Thinking about issues related to HOUSING, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to implement the
following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

Limit annual rent increases for senior citizens and individuals who are
disabled in Nevada to a fixed percentage

Increase funding for temporary shelters and services for Nevada’s
homeless population

Create a first-time homebuyer’s program that helps buy down interest
rates for new homeowners in Nevada

Strengthen tenant rights, including protection against eviction without
cause

Limit large corporations from purchasing homes in the Nevada market

Implement a tax on corporations who leave homes vacant for
extended periods to encourage the use of vacant properties for
housing

Increase the real estate transfer tax for mansions, or other wealthy
properties, to fund affordable housing

Nevada

91
(Very 60,
somewhat 31)

89
(Very 58,
somewhat 31)

88
(Very 59,
somewhat 29)

88
(Very 65,
somewhat 23)

85
(Very 56,
somewhat 28)

81
(Very 48,
somewhat 33)

80
(Very 48,
somewhat 32)
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Men

88
(Very 54,
somewhat 34)

85
(Very 51,
somewhat 35)

84
(Very 52,
somewhat 32)

86
(Very 61,
somewhat 24)

85
(Very 53,
somewhat 32)

84
(Very 44,
somewhat 40)

76
(Very 40,
somewhat 35)

Women

95
(Very 67,
somewhat 28)

92
(Very 65,
somewhat 27)

91
(Very 66,
somewhat 25)

89
(Very 68,
somewhat 21)

85
(Very 60,
somewhat 25)

78
(Very 51,
somewhat 28)

84
(Very 55,
somewhat 30)

18-29yrs

90
(Very 52,
somewhat 38)

88
(Very 60,
somewhat 27

87
(Very 54,
somewhat 33)

85
(Very 56,
somewhat 30)

83
(Very 51,
somewhat 33)

79
(Very 44,
somewhat 34)

83
(Very 50,
somewhat 33)

30-49yrs

91
(Very 56,
somewhat 34)

90
(Very 54,
somewhat 35)

90
(Very 63,
somewhat 27)

91
(Very 69,
somewhat 22)

87
(Very 58,
somewhat 29)

87
(Very 50,
somewhat 36)

81
(Very 48,
somewhat 33)

50+yrs Ind/Oth GOP
93 91 88
(Very 75, (Very 59, (Very 53,

somewhat 18)

somewhat 32)

somewhat 35

89
(Very 62,
somewhat 27)

84
(Very 59,
somewhat 25)

85
(Very 68,
somewhat 17)

83
(Very 61,
somewhat 23)

75
(Very 47,
somewhat 28)

75
(Very 45,
somewhat 31)

95
(Very 58,
somewhat 36)

84
(Very 55,
somewhat 28)

87
(Very 48,
somewhat 39)

86
(Very 58,
somewhat 29)

86
(Very 65,
omewhat 21)

89

(Very 62,
somewhat 27)

86
(Very 57,
somewhat 29)

80
(Very 44,
somewhat 36)

77
(Very 49,
somewhat 28)

77
(Very 50,
somewhat 28)

79
(Very 47,
somewhat 32)

69
(Very 34,
somewhat 35)



Improving language access

Thinking about issues related to people with LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state

government to take steps to implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

54% of Latino voters
in Nevada report
speaking Spanish at
home with family or
friends daily.

= Very important Somewhat important

Language training for public employees to better serve non-English
speaking residents

Require public schools to offer interpretation and translation
services for non-English-speaking parents and students

Provide election materials and ballots in multiple languages

Update government forms and applications to include languages
other than English to improve accessibility

Require large employers to provide language assistance resources
for non-English-speaking employees
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Total not important
14 3
15 3
16 3

4

I

15 4

43

18 3

No opinion

TOTAL
IMPORTANT
36 82
33 82
33 81
34 81
36 79
10



High costs and low accessibility are driving health care concerns

Thinking about issues related to people with HEALTHCARE, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

= Very important Somewhat important

Increase funding for mental health services

Provide paid family medical leave for employees in case of a longer-term
illness or caring for a loved one, so that employees don’t miss a paycheck

Lower prescription drug prices for Nevada residents

Require price transparency for all health care services before they are
provided,
so long that it is not an emergency

Expand Medicaid eligibility to include low-income adults without dependents

Require hospitals and health care institutions to provide interpretation services
for non-English speaking patients

Allow children with cancer or a terminal disease the ability to receive Medicaid
coverage, regardless of their immigration status

Allow DACA (undocumented immigrants who were brought to the U.S. as
children) recipients the ability to qualify for Medicaid

Expand Nevada's health insurance exchange to allow enrollment from all
Nevadans, regardless of their immigration status
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Total not important No opinion

I

29

28

28

30

21

32

27

33

26

TOTAL
IMPORTANT

93

92

92

90

90

88

88

80

79

11



High costs and low accessibility are driving health care concerns

Thinking about issues related to people with HEALTHCARE, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action. (Selected items)

Increase funding for mental health services

Provide paid family medical leave for employees in case of a longer-term illness

or caring for a loved one, so that employees don’'t miss a paycheck

Lower prescription drug prices for Nevada residents

Require price transparency for all health care services before they are provided,

so long that it is not an emergency

Expand Medicaid eligibility to include low-income adults without dependents

Require hospitals and health care institutions to provide interpretation services
for non-English speaking patients

Allow children with cancer or a terminal disease the ability to receive Medicaid
coverage, regardless of their immigration status

Allow DACA (undocumented immigrants who were brought to the U.S. as
children) recipients the ability to qualify for Medicaid

Expand Nevada's health insurance exchange to allow enrollment from all
Nevadans, regardless of their immigration status
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Nevada

93
Very 65
somewhat 28

92
Very 62,
somewhat 30

92

Men

91
Very 60
somewhat 31

88
Very 56,
somewhat 33

Women

94
Very 70
somewhat 24

95
Very 67,
somewhat 28

Ind/Oth

90
Very 66
somewhat 25

91
Very 60,
somewhat 31

GOP

90
Very 59
somewhat 31

88
Very 46,
somewhat 42

93
Very 62
somewhat 30

92
Very 64,
somewhat 28

KnowUndoc DKUndoc

92
Very 67
somewhat 25

92
Very 60,
somewhat 32

Very 70,
Mmewna
90
Very 58,
somewhat 32

90
Very 62,
somewhat 27

88
Very 55,
somewhat 33

88
Very 62,
somewhat 26

80
Very 51,
somewhat 29

79
Very 51,
somewhat 28

Very 51,
somewhat 38

88
Very 57,
somewhat 31

85
Very 46,
somewhat 39

83
Very 53,
somewhat 30

81
Very 46,
somewhat 36

73
Very 41,
somewhat 33

Very 65,
somewhat 27

92
Very 67,
somewhat 24

92
Very 63,
somewhat 28

93
Very 70,
somewhat 22

79
Very 55,
somewhat 24

83
Very 60,
somewhat 24

92 86
Very 58, Very 51,
somewhat 34 somewhat 35
92 80
Very 65, Very 50,
somewhat 27 somewhat 30
90 79
Very 53, Very 47,
somewhat 38 somewhat 32
88 77
Very 65, Very 43,
somewhat 24 somewhat 34
84 66
Very 52, Very 37,
somewhat 32 somewhat 30
81 63
Very 56, Very 29,

somewhat 26

somewhat 34

Very 59,
somewhat 33

90
Very 67,
somewhat 23

86
Very 56,
somewhat 30

93
Very 66,
somewhat 27

82
Very 55,
somewhat 27

81
Very 56,
somewhat 26

Very 58,
somewhat 32

90
Very 58,
somewhat 32

91
Very 55,
somewhat 36

84
Very 60,
somewhat 24

79
Very 48,
somewhat 31

77
Very 47,
somewhat 29



Budget changes to fund health care policies

Do you support implementing additional taxes or a budget reallocation to fund these healthcare policies?

A majority of Latino voters support measures
directed at funding comprehensive health care
policies that benefit all Nevada residents.

79% support additional taxes or reallocating

current funds for health care measures.

* 1in 4 would support either of the two
proposed funding changes

« 15% would support additional taxes

« 26% would support budget reallocation but
not an increase in taxes
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Support additional
taxes to fund

healthcare policies,
but not budget
reallocation
15

Support budget
reallocation to fund
healthcare policies, but not
additional taxes

26

Support additional taxes

or budget reallocation to

fund healthcare policies
39

13



Immigration protections in the workplace, schools, hospitals, etc.

Thinking about issues related to people with IMMIGRATION, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

= Very important Somewhat important IMJSFTQ'%'&NT
Latino support Prohibit employers from retaliating against current or former employees who report 27 80
incorporation of them for violations of immigration or labor laws
Immigrants. Ensure undocumented workers who report wage theft or unsafe working conditions o8 79
. are protected from immigration enforcement while their complaints are investigated
47% of Latino voters P g P g
in Nevada personally Prohibit ICE from conducting immigration raids and checkpoints in certain 25 78
_knOW someone who locations such as schools, hospitals, and churches
Is an undocumented
Immigrant. Prohibit private companies from operating immigration 22 77
detention facilities within the state
Establish a state fund to provide legal representation for low-income 28 77
undocumented immigrants facing deportation or applying for asylum
Require that child and family support services remain involved in the instance that 25 77
a family member faces deportation, including developing a school attendance plan
Expand access to state-funded workforce training programs for undocumented 29 74
immigrants, focusing on industries with labor shortages
Ban the use of state funds, employees, or resources to support federal immigration 30 74
enforcement actions unless there is a court order
Prohibit state police and local law enforcement from collaborating with ICE 25 /3

Nevada Latino Voter Survey | Jan 31-Feb 13, 2025 Latino N=500 (+/-4.38%) 14



Immigration protections in the workplace, schools, hospitals, etc.

Thinking about issues related to people with IMMIGRATION, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

Prohibit employers from retaliating against current or former employees who report them for
violations of immigration or labor laws

Enact a law ensuring that undocumented workers who report wage theft or unsafe working
conditions are protected from immigration enforcement while their complaints are investigated

Prohibit ICE from conducting immigration raids and checkpoints in certain locations such as
schools, hospitals, and churches

Prohibit private companies from operating immigration detention facilities within the state

Establish a state fund to provide legal representation for low-income undocumented
immigrants facing deportation or applying for asylum

Require that child and family support services remain involved in the instance that a family
member faces deportation, including developing a school attendance plan

Expand access to state-funded workforce training programs for undocumented immigrants,
focusing on industries with labor shortages

Ban the use of state funds, employees, or resources to support federal immigration
enforcement actions unless there is a court order

Prohibit state police and local law enforcement jurisdictions from collaborating with ICE
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Nevada

80
Very 52,
somewhat 27

79
Very 52,
somewhat 28

78
Very 53,
somewhat 25

77
Very 55,
somewhat 22

77
Very 48,
somewhat 28

77
Very 51,
somewhat 25

74
Very 45,
somewhat 29

74
Very 44,
somewhat 30

73
Very 48,
somewhat 25

Men

79
Very 51,
somewhat 28

78
Very 48,
somewhat 29

73
Very 50,
somewhat 24

76
Very 50,
somewhat 27

73
Very 42,
somewhat 31

78
Very 45,
somewhat 33

73
Very 44,
somewhat 28

73
Very 43,
somewhat 30

73
Very 48,
somewhat 24

Women

81
Very 54,
somewhat 27

81
Very 54,
somewhat 27

82
Very 56,
somewhat 26

77
Very 60,
somewhat 18

79
Very 54,
somewhat 26

76
Very 57,
somewhat 19

76
Very 46,
somewhat 30

75
Very 46,
somewhat 30

72
Very 48,
somewhat 25

Ind/Oth

76
Very 48,
somewhat 28

79
Very 49,
somewhat 30

77

Very 57,
somewhat 20

74
Very 54,
somewhat 20

79
Very 49,
somewhat 30

80
Very 53,
somewhat 27

76
Very 43,
somewhat 33

75
Very 45,
somewhat 31

69
Very 49,
somewhat 20

GOP

72
Very 48,

somewhat 24

66
Very 37,
somewhat 29

65
Very 34,
somewhat 32

67
Very 41,
somewhat 27

61
Very 36,
somewhat 25

61
Very 37,
somewhat 24

58
Very 38,
somewhat 21

58
Very 34,
somewhat 24

59
Very 35,
somewhat 24

KnowUndoc

82
Very 52,
somewhat 30

82
Very 57,
somewhat 25

81
Very 57,
somewhat 24

81
Very 60,
somewhat 21

82
Very 52,
somewhat 30

78
Very 57,
somewhat 21

83
Very 54,
somewhat 29

78
Very 46,
somewhat 32

78
Very 54,
somewhat 24

15



Support for workplace protections and strengthening labor laws

Thinking about issues related to people with WORKFORCE, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

= Very important Somewhat important

Require employers to provide protections, such as shade and water
breaks, to employees working outdoors during extreme heat

Allow individuals who are pursuing workforce training to also earn their
high school diploma at the same time

Strengthen state labor laws to ensure that all workers, regardless of
immigration status, are protected from wage theft, unsafe working
conditions, and discrimination

Raise the state’s minimum wage to $15 per hour or higher, with annual
adjustments for inflation, to benefit low-income workers

Extend state overtime pay laws to include farmworkers and domestic
workers, who are often excluded from federal labor protections

Require employers to provide essential workplace training and safety
information in multiple languages to ensure understanding and safety
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Total not important No opinion

(61
w

54

]

7

54
12 3

TOTAL
IMPORTANT
2o 92
34 89
26 87
23 86
29 86
31 85
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Support for workplace protections and strengthening labor laws

Thinking about issues related to people with WORKFORCE, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to

implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

Require employers to provide protections, such as shade and water breaks, to
employees working outdoors during extreme heat

Allow individuals who are pursuing workforce training to also earn their high school
diploma at the same time

Strengthen state labor laws to ensure that all workers, regardless of immigration
status, are protected from wage theft, unsafe working conditions, and discrimination

Raise the state’s minimum wage to $15 per hour or higher, with annual adjustments
for inflation, to benefit low-income workers

Extend state overtime pay laws to include farmworkers and domestic workers, who
are often excluded from federal labor protections

Require employers to provide essential workplace training and safety information in
multiple languages to ensure understanding and safety
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Nevada

92
Very 70,
somewhat
22

89
Very 54,
somewhat
34

87
Very 62,
somewhat
26

86
Very 64,
somewhat
23

86
Very 57,
somewhat
29

85
Very 54,
somewhat
31

Men

90
Very 61,
somewhat
29

87
Very 49,
somewhat
38

82
Very 54,
somewhat
29

82
Very 57,
somewhat
25

84
Very 50,
somewhat
34

80
Very 51,
somewhat
29

Women

94
Very 77,
somewhat
17

90
Very 60,
somewhat
30

91
Very 68,
somewhat
23

90
Very 70,
somewhat
20

88
Very 63,
somewhat
25

90
Very 56,
somewhat
34

18-29yrs 30-49yrs

94
Very 61,
somewhat
32

86
Very 55,
somewhat
31

87
Very 63,
somewhat
25

90
Very 64,

somewhat
26

81
Very 50,
somewhat
31

88
Very 57,
somewhat
31

90
Very 71,
somewhat
19

89
Very 54
somewhat
35

88
Very 60,
somewhat
28

87
Very 65,
somewhat
23

89
Very 57,
somewhat
31

84
Very 54,
somewhat
30

Ind/Oth GOP Union
93 83 91
Very 73, Very 60, Very 62,
somewhat somewhat somewhat
21 24 29
87 82 89
Very 53, Very 41, Very 50,
somewhat somewhat somewhat
34 41 39
89 74 88
Very 65, Very 38, Very 52,
somewhat somewhat somewhat
24 35 36
85 74 85
Very 65, Very 49, Very 59,
somewhat somewhat somewhat
20 25 26
88 78 85
Very 56, Very 49, Very 54,
somewhat somewhat somewhat
33 29 31
88 72 86
Very 54, Very 37, Very 61,
somewhat somewhat somewhat
34 35 25

17



Economic concerns

Thinking about issues related to people to the ECONOMY, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

= Very important Somewhat important

Create or expand a statewide program to make childcare more affordable
for working families, especially low and middle-income households

Expanding clean energy investments to lower electricity
bills and energy costs

Expanding clean energy investments to create more
manufacturing jobs in the US

Providing new tax incentives that lower start-up costs for people who
recently started or want to start a small business

Closing tax loopholes and requiring all corporations with more than $1
billion in profit to pay a 15% tax
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Total not important No opinion
7 3
9 3
9 4
11 4

I

5

11 5

TOTAL
IMPORTANT
33 90
30 87
35 87
35 86
28 85
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Education concerns

Thinking about issues related to people with EDUCATION, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

= Very important Somewhat important Not important No opinion |Mggg¢kNT
Higher salaries for teachers [N 2 o
6 2
Expand programs that extend learning opportunities, such as summer = o
school or after-school tutoring, for low-income students
8 2
Increase funding for programs aimed at enhancing school safety, m 30
such as mental health resources and anti-bullying initiatives 90
7 3
Expand Nevada’s free school lunch program to ensure all public d 26 88
school students receive free meals regardless of family income
10 2

Increase public school choice options including charter schools and

85
magnet programs < 37

]

Expand bilingual education in Nevada schools to better support
students from diverse backgrounds

53 30 82
14 3

Eliminate barriers to teacher licensure to increase the number of
gualified licensed teachers in Nevada

45 33 79
13 8
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Education concerns

Thinking about issues related to people with EDUCATION, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

Nevada Has Children No Children Ind/Oth GOP
_ _ 91 93 90 88 88
Higher salaries for teachers Very 68, Very 65, Very 70, Very 68, Very 55,

Expand programs that extend learning opportunities, such as summer
school or after-school tutoring, for low-income students

Increase funding for programs aimed at enhancing school safety, such as
mental health resources and anti-bullying initiatives

Expand Nevada'’s free school lunch program to ensure all public-school
students receive free meals regardless of family income

Increase public school choice options including charter schools and
magnet programs

Expand bilingual education in Nevada schools to better support students
from diverse backgrounds

Eliminate barriers to teacher licensure to increase the number of qualified
licensed teachers in Nevada
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somewhat 24

90
Very 58,
somewhat 32

90
Very 60,
somewhat 30

88
Very 62,
somewhat 26

85
Very 48,
somewhat 37

82
Very 53,
somewhat 30

79
Very 45,
somewhat 33

somewhat 27

91
Very 54,
somewhat 37

93
Very 61,
somewhat 32

89
Very 59,
somewhat 30

91
Very 55,
somewhat 36

86
Very 55,
somewhat 31

84
Very 47,
somewhat 36

somewhat 20

89
Very 62,
somewhat 27

87
Very 59,
somewhat 28

86
Very 65,
somewhat 21

80
Very 42,
somewhat 38

79
Very 51,
somewhat 28

74
Very 43,
somewhat 30

somewhat 20

somewhat 33

90
Very 62,
somewhat 28

90
Very 61,
somewhat 28

91
Very 66,
somewhat 25

88
Very 47,
somewhat 41

87
Very 55,
somewhat 31

74
Very 42,
somewhat 32

83
Very 43,
somewhat 40

81
Very 50,
somewhat 31

82
Very 55,
somewhat 27

79
Very 53,
somewhat 27

67
Very 39,
somewhat 28

71
Very 41,
somewhat 30
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Budget changes to fund education policies

Thinking about issues related to people with EDUCATION, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

Support additional taxes
to fund education
policies, but not budget

reallocation

85% of Latino voters support additional taxes 16
or reallocating current funds for other health
care measures.

Support budget reallocation
to fund education policies,
but not additional taxes
28

« 2in 5 would support either of the two
proposed funding changes »

. 0 Id dditi 't Yes, | support additional taxes
16% would support additional taxes _ or budget reallocation to fund

» 28% would support budget reallocation but education policies
not an increase in taxes 4l

Nevada Latino Voter Survey | Jan 31-Feb 13, 2025 Latino N=500 (+/-4.38%)

21



What we learned

1. For Latinos today costs continue to be top of mind concerns and they want to hear solutions
» Cost of living, housing affordability, and health care costs

2. Housing is the highest cost in every voter’s daily life and they like specific proposals that they
connect with and see impacting their life and their pocketbook

3. Nevada Latinos are still very much an immigrant-friendly community, concern over the Southern
border does NOT translate into opposition to immigrants already living and working in Nevada.
Latino voters agree with more protections for immigrant families in Nevada.

4. Lowering prescription drug prices for Nevada ranked highest in intensity — above 70% very
Important across nearly ALL segments.

5. 54% of Latino voters in Nevada report speaking Spanish at home with family or friends dalily.
Expanding access to Spanish materials is a crucial service that has economic impacts
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Improving language access

Thinking about issues related to people with LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state
government to take steps to implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

Foreign Spanish  Bilingual  English

Born Household Household Household DEMEEIE | el el

Nevada  18-29yrs  30-49yrs 50+yrs USborn

Language training for public 82 85 83 79 80 90 84 85 75 90 79 71
employees to better serve non- (Very 47, (Very 41, (Very 49, (Very 50, (Very 43, (Very 60, (Very 52, (Very 47, (Very 34, (Very 53, (Very 44, (Very 37,
English speaking residents somewhat 36) somewhat 44) somewhat 34) somewhat 29) somewhat 37) somewhat 30) somewhat 32) somewhat 38) somewhat 41) somewhat 37) somewhat 35) somewhat 34)

Require public schools to offer
interpretation and translation services 82 88 83 73 80 87 80 86 81 85 84 73

} eh . (Very 49, (Very 53, (Very 50, (Very 42, (Very 46, (Very 57, (Very 52, (Very 50, (Very 40, (Very 53, (Very 50, (Very 38,
for non Eng“ShStS%ee?:::ISng parents and somewhat 33) somewhat 35) somewhat 32) somewhat 31) somewhat 34) somewhat 30) somewhat 29) somewhat 36) somewhat 40) somewhat 31) somewhat 34) somewhat 35)
u

Provide election materials and ballots 81 89 83 70 80 85 82 84 74 86 7 74
in multiole languages (Very 48, (Very 50, (Very 51, (Very 42, (Very 49, (Very 46, (Very 51, (Very 49, (Very 40, (Very 57, (Very 40, (Very 40,
P guag somewhat 33) somewhat 39) somewhat 31) somewhat 28) somewhat 31) somewhat 38) somewhat 31) somewhat 35) somewhat 34) somewhat 29) somewhat 38) somewhat 34)

Update government forms and
applications to include languages 81 85 81 76 78 89 84 85 69 88 81 66
other than Enalish to improve (Very 46, (Very 51, (Very 48, (Very 38, (Very 45, (Very 52, (Very 50, (Very 47, (Very 38, (Very 55, (Very 39, (Very 37,
9 P somewhat 34) somewhat 34) somewhat 33) somewhat 37) somewhat 33) somewhat 38) somewhat 34) somewhat 38) somewhat 32) somewhat 33) somewhat 42) somewhat 29)

accessibility
Require Iarge_employers to provide 79 90 76 71 77 85 81 79 75 85 81 65
language assistance resources for (Very 43, (Very 56, (Very 43, (Very 31, (Very 42, (Very 47, (Very 47, (Very 43, (Very 36, (Very 52, (Very 40, (Very 31,

non-English-speaking employees  somewhat 36) somewhat 35) somewhat 33) somewhat 40) somewhat 35) somewhat 38) somewhat 34) somewhat 36) somewhat 39) somewhat 33) somewhat 41) somewhat 35)
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Economic concerns

Thinking about issues related to people to the ECONOMY, please indicate how important you believe it is for the Nevada state government to take steps to
implement the following policy ideas, or if you believe that it is not really important for the state to take action.

Create or expand a statewide program to make childcare
more affordable for working families, especially low and
middle-income households

Providing new tax incentives that lower start-up costs for
people who recently started or want to start a small
business

Expanding clean energy investments to lower electricity bills
and energy costs

Expanding clean energy investments to create more
manufacturing jobs in the US

Closing tax loopholes and requiring all corporations with
more than $1 billion in profit to pay a 15% tax

Nevada

90
Very 57,
somewhat 33

86
Very 51,
somewhat 35

87
Very 57,
somewhat 30

87
Very 52,
somewhat 35

85
Very 56,
somewhat 28

Nevada Latino Voter Survey | Jan 31-Feb 13,2025 Latino N=500 (+/-4.38%)

Men

87
Very 49,
somewhat 38

84
Very 51,
somewhat 34

83
Very 54,
somewhat 28

81
Very 50,
somewhat 32

79
Very 48,
somewhat 31

Women

92
Very 63,
somewhat 29

87
Very 51,
somewhat 36

91
Very 59,
somewhat 33

91
Very 54,
somewhat 37

89
Very 63,
somewhat 26

Men <40

88
Very 49,
somewhat 39

84
Very 50,
somewhat 34

85
Very 57,
somewhat 29

85
Very 49,
somewhat 35

83
Very 49,
somewhat 33

Men 40+

86
Very 49,
somewhat 37

85
Very 52,
somewhat 33

80
Very 52,
somewhat 28

77
Very 50,
somewhat 27

74
Very 46,
somewhat 28

Women <40 Women 40+

90
Very 62,
somewhat 29

84
Very 48,
somewhat 36

91
Very 63,
somewhat 28

91
Very 53,
somewhat 38

91
Very 62,
somewhat 29

94
Very 64,
somewhat 29

90
Very 55,
somewhat 35

91
Very 53,
somewhat 38

91
Very 55,
somewhat 37

88
Very 65,
somewhat 23

Ind/Oth

92
Very 58,
somewhat 33

85
Very 49,
somewhat 35

89
Very 53,
somewhat 36

85
Very 49,
somewhat 36

85
Very 55,
somewhat 30

GOP

80
Very 44,
somewhat 35

81
Very 46,
somewhat 35

79
Very 50,
somewhat 28

76
Very 47,
somewhat 29

79
Very 53,
somewhat 26
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